Pew Research Center
Pew Global Attitudes Project: Spring 2006 Survey
15 Nation Survey

—FINAL TOPLINE-
United States — May 2-14, 2006 (N=1001) Turkey — April 1-25, 2006 (N=1013)
Russia — April 6-16, 2006 (N=1000) Indonesia — April 8-30, 2006 (N=1022)
Nigeria — April 20-29, 2006 (N=1000) Pakistan — April 7-28, 2006 (N=1277)
China - April 7-18, 2006 (N=2180) Jordan - April 5-27, 2006 (N=1000)
Japan — March 31 — April 21, 2006 (N=500) Egypt — April 5-27, 2006 (N=1000)

India — April 15 — May 3, 2006 (N=2029)

Great Britain — April 4-26, 2006 (N=902, includes N=412 Muslim oversample)*
France — April 5-19, 2006 (N=905, includes N=400 Muslim oversample)
Germany — April 5-27, 2006 (N=902, includes N=413 Muslim oversample)
Spain — April 7 — May 4, 2006 (N=979, includes N=402 Muslim oversample)

NOTE: Data based on national samples except in China, India, and Pakistan where the sample was disproportionately
or exclusively urban. See Methodological Appendix for details.

Q1 Now thinking about (survey country), overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things
are going in our country today?

Don’t know/
Satisfied Dissatisfied Refused
United States 29 65 6=100
May, 2005 39 57 4=100
March, 2004 39 55 6=100
April 8, 2003 50 41 9=100
Summer, 2002 41 55 4=100
Great Britain 35 58 6=99
May, 2005 44 51 5=100
March, 2004 38 58 4=100
May, 2003 46 49 5=100
March, 2003 30 63 7=100
Summer, 2002 32 64 4=100
France 20 80 1=101
May, 2005 28 71 *=09
March, 2004 32 68 *=100
May, 2003 44 56 *=100
March, 2003 31 67 2=100
Summer, 2002 32 67 1=100
Germany 29 67 5=101
May, 2005 25 73 2=100
March, 2004 20 78 2=100
May, 2003 25 73 2=100
March, 2003 18 79 3=100
Summer, 2002 31 66 2=99

Data from Great Britain, France, Germany, and Spain includes the Muslim oversamples, but is weighted to be representative
of the general population.



Q.1 CONTINUED... Don’t know/

Satisfied Dissatisfied Refused
Spain 50 46 4=100
May, 2005 51 44 5=100
May, 2003 45 52 3=100
March, 2003 41 47 12=100
Russia 32 62 7=101
May, 2005 23 71 6=100
March, 2004 26 69 5=100
May, 2003 28 64 9=101
March, 2003 35 58 7=100
Summer, 2002 20 71 9=100
Egypt 55 42 2=99
Turkey 40 56 4=100
May, 2005 41 55 4=100
March, 2004 40 58 2=100
May, 2003 19 79 2=100
March, 2003 18 81 2=101
Summer, 2002 4 93 3=100
Indonesia 26 73 1=100
May, 2005 35 64 1=100
May, 2003 15 85 1=101
Summer, 2002 7 92 1=100
India 31 67 1=99
May, 2005 41 57 2=100
Summer, 2002 9 83 8=100
Pakistan 35 58 7=100
May, 2005 57 39 4=100
March, 2004 54 41 5=100
May, 2003 29 67 4=100
Summer, 2002 49 39 13=101
Jordan 53 44 3=100
May, 2005 69 30 1=100
March, 2004 59 30 11=100
May, 2003 42 56 2=100
Summer, 2002 21 78 1=100
Nigeria (GP)? 7 93 *=100
May, 2003 19 80 *=09
Nigeria (Christians) 5 95 0=100
May, 2003 20 80 0=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 8 92 *=100
May, 2003 19 80 1=100
China 81 13 6=100
May, 2005 72 19 10=101
Summer, 2002 48 33 19=100
Japan 27 72 1=100
Summer, 2002 12 86 2=100

The Nigeria sample includes 514 Christians and 468 Muslims. The general population sample is weighted to reflect the demographic
characteristics of the population.



Q.2 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very
unfavorable opinion of (INSERT)? [READ ITEMS a. AND b. FIRST, FOLLOWED BY
ROTATING ITEMS ¢c. THRU k.]

--- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

a. The United States

United States 77 49 28 17 7 10 5=99
May, 2005 83 50 33 14 4 10 3=100
Great Britain 56 11 45 33 13 20 11=100
May, 2005 55 13 42 38 11 27 7=100
March, 2004 58 15 43 34 10 24 8=100
May, 2003 70 18 52 26 12 14 5=101
March, 2003 48 14 34 40 16 24 11=99
Summer, 2002 75 27 48 16 4 12 9=100
France 39 2 37 60 17 43 1=100
May, 2005 43 3 40 57 15 42 *=100
March, 2004 37 6 31 62 20 42 1=100
May, 2003 43 9 34 57 19 38 *=100
March, 2003 31 6 25 67 22 45 2=100
Summer, 2002 63 9 54 34 8 26 2=99
Germany 37 2 35 60 14 46 3=100
May, 2005 41 4 37 54 10 44 5=100
March, 2004 38 3 35 59 10 49 3=100
May, 2003 45 6 39 54 12 42 1=100
March, 2003 25 4 21 71 30 41 4=100
Summer, 2002 61 9 52 35 4 31 4=100
Spain 23 4 19 73 36 37 5=101
May, 2005 41 14 27 50 16 34 9=100
May, 2003 38 8 30 56 27 29 6=100
March, 2003 14 3 11 74 39 35 12=100
Russia 43 9 34 47 19 28 10=100
May, 2005 52 9 43 40 10 30 8=100
March, 2004 47 9 38 44 15 29 10=101
May, 2003 36 11 25 55 23 32 9=100
March, 2003 28 4 24 68 25 43 4=100
Summer, 2002 61 8 53 33 6 27 6=100
Egypt 30 5 25 69 36 33 1=100
Turkey 12 2 10 76 67 9 12=100
May, 2005 23 4 19 67 54 13 10=100
March, 2004 30 6 24 63 45 18 7=100
May, 2003 15 2 13 83 68 15 3=101
March, 2003 12 3 9 84 67 17 5=101
Summer, 2002 30 6 24 55 42 13 15=100



Q.2 CONTINUED...

Indonesia

May, 2005

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
India

May, 2005

Summer, 2002
Pakistan

May, 2005

March, 2004

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
Jordan

May, 2005

March, 2004

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
Nigeria (GP)

May, 2003
Nigeria (Christians)

May, 2003
Nigeria (Muslims)

May, 2003
China

May, 2005
Japan

Summer, 2002

b. Americans
United States
May, 2005
Great Britain
May, 2005
March, 2004
May, 2003
Summer, 2002
France
May, 2005
March, 2004
May, 2003
Summer, 2002
Germany
May, 2005
March, 2004
May, 2003
Summer, 2002
Spain
May, 2005
May, 2003

--- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused
30 7 23 67 25 42 4=101
38 6 32 57 17 40 5=100
15 2 13 83 48 35 1=99
61 5 56 36 9 27 3=100
56 18 38 28 14 14 16=100
71 29 42 17 9 8 12=100
54 22 32 27 16 11 19=100
27 7 20 56 42 14 17=100
23 6 17 60 48 12 17=100
21 4 17 61 50 11 18=100
13 3 10 81 71 10 6=100
10 2 8 69 58 11 20=99
15 6 9 85 55 30 *=100
21 9 12 80 59 21 0=101
5 2 3 93 67 26 1=99
1 * 1 99 83 16 0=100
25 6 19 75 57 18 *=100
62 34 28 36 16 20 2=100
61 31 30 36 21 15 2=99
89 55 34 8 3 5 4=101
85 49 36 13 5 8 2=100
32 11 21 67 31 36 1=100
38 14 24 59 37 22 3=100
47 9 38 43 6 37 10=100
42 5 37 53 13 40 5=100
63 8 55 35 6 29 3=101
72 13 59 26 3 23 2=100
85 53 32 9 3 6 7=101
88 49 39 9 1 8 2=99
69 20 49 21 5 16 10=100
70 18 52 22 4 18 8=100
73 21 52 19 5 14 8=100
80 27 53 15 5 10 5=100
83 25 58 11 3 8 8=102
65 5 60 35 8 27 *=100
64 5 59 36 7 29 *=100
53 5 48 43 13 30 3=99
58 13 45 42 13 29 *=100
71 10 61 26 5 21 3=100
66 5 61 26 4 22 8=100
65 8 57 24 4 20 11=100
68 9 59 25 5 20 6=99
67 15 52 29 7 22 4=100
70 12 58 23 3 20 7=100
37 4 33 51 18 33 11=99
55 16 39 30 8 22 15=100
47 11 36 41 16 25 13=101



Q.2 CONTINUED...

Russia

May, 2005

March, 2004

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
Egypt
Turkey

March, 2005

March, 2004

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
Indonesia

May, 2005

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
India

May, 2005

Summer, 2002
Pakistan

May, 2005

March, 2004

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
Jordan

May, 2005

March, 2004

May, 2003

Summer, 2002
Nigeria (GP)

May, 2003
Nigeria (Christians)

May, 2003
Nigeria (Muslims)

May, 2003
China

May, 2005
Japan

Summer, 2002

c. China
United States
May, 2005
Great Britain
May, 2005
France
May, 2005
Germany
May, 2005

--- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/

Total Very what Total Very what Refused
57 11 46 34 11 23 10=101
61 10 51 29 6 23 11=101
64 13 51 26 8 18 11=101
65 17 48 25 7 18 10=100
67 9 58 24 3 21 9=100
36 8 28 63 33 30 1=100
17 2 15 69 55 14 14=100
23 4 19 63 46 17 14=100
32 6 26 53 32 21 15=100
32 5 27 60 43 17 8=100
31 5 26 50 38 12 19=100
36 6 30 60 18 42 5=101
46 8 38 46 9 37 8=100
56 6 50 42 11 31 2=100
65 5 60 32 7 25 3=100
67 23 44 26 12 14 7=100
71 28 43 18 9 9 11=100
58 24 34 23 15 8 19=100
27 5 22 52 34 18 20=99
22 5 17 55 41 14 22=99
25 5 20 47 34 13 27=99
38 8 30 51 40 11 11=100
17 3 14 62 50 12 21=100
38 2 36 61 30 31 1=100
34 9 25 66 39 27 0=100
21 4 17 73 33 40 6=100
18 3 15 82 46 36 *=100
53 21 32 46 29 17 1=100
56 28 28 40 19 21 4=100
67 32 35 29 17 12 3=99
86 45 41 9 4 5 6=101
88 50 38 10 4 6 2=100
23 9 14 75 36 39 3=101
48 16 32 47 29 18 5=100
49 6 43 39 5 34 12=100
43 5 38 49 11 38 8=100
82 16 66 16 3 13 2=100
73 10 63 24 2 22 3=100
52 12 40 29 10 19 19=100
43 9 34 35 13 22 22=100
65 10 55 14 3 11 21=100
65 13 52 17 3 14 18=100
60 7 53 41 12 29 *=101
58 6 52 42 13 29 *=100
57 6 51 34 5 29 10=101
46 5 41 37 4 33 16=99



Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

Spain 45 5 40 38 12 26 18=101
May, 2005 57 18 39 21 5 16 23=101
Russia 63 14 49 27 7 20 10=100
May, 2005 60 11 49 28 6 22 12=100
Summer, 2002 71 12 59 18 2 16 11=100
Egypt 63 20 43 32 12 20 6=101
Turkey 33 7 26 43 32 11 24=100
May, 2005 40 9 31 39 24 15 21=100
Indonesia 62 11 51 31 3 28 6=99
May, 2005 73 16 57 25 2 23 2=100
Summer, 2002 68 4 64 30 6 24 2=100
India 47 12 35 39 22 17 13=99
May, 2005 56 15 41 21 8 13 23=100
Pakistan 69 47 22 7 3 4 23=99
May, 2005 79 56 23 4 2 2 17=100
Jordan 49 8 41 46 10 36 5=100
May, 2005 43 6 37 53 18 35 5=101
Nigeria (GP) 59 14 45 32 9 23 10=101
Nigeria (Christians) 61 18 43 25 7 18 14=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 58 9 49 39 10 29 4=101
China 94 58 36 5 1 4 2=101
May, 2005 88 53 35 9 1 8 2=99
Japan 28 3 25 71 22 49 1=100
Summer, 2002 55 8 47 42 7 35 3=100
d. Germany
United States 66 20 46 13 4 9 21=100
May, 2005 60 15 45 17 4 13 23=100
March, 2004 50 8 42 28 9 19 23=101
May, 2003 44 8 36 41 15 26 15=100
February, 2002 83 22 61 11 3 8 6=100
August, 1998 65 13 52 19 5 14 16=100
Great Britain 74 20 54 12 3 9 14=100
May, 2005 75 18 57 12 2 10 13=100
Summer, 2002 68 18 50 17 5 12 16=101
France 89 20 69 11 3 8 *=100
May, 2005 89 18 71 11 3 8 *=100
Summer, 2002 88 13 75 7 1 6 4=99
Germany 65 12 53 33 8 25 2=100
May, 2005 64 10 54 34 6 28 1=99
Spain 72 58 14 15 4 11 13=100
May, 2005 77 27 50 10 2 8 14=101

The February 2002 numbers are from a Gallup survey and the question wording was: “I’d like your overall opinion of
some foreign countries. First, is our overall opinion of Germany very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, or
very unfavorable?”



Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

Russia 77 22 55 14 4 10 9=100
May, 2005 79 21 58 13 3 10 8=100
Egypt 62 27 35 33 18 15 5=100
Turkey 43 8 35 41 28 13 15=100
May, 2005 48 12 36 40 25 15 12=100
Indonesia 56 8 48 27 5 22 17=100
May, 2005 71 15 56 12 2 10 17=100
India 47 11 36 32 13 19 21=100
May, 2005 56 17 39 14 6 8 29=99
Pakistan 31 8 23 21 10 11 48=100
May, 2005 36 11 25 24 12 12 40=100
Jordan 44 6 38 54 18 36 2=100
May, 2005 36 2 34 59 29 30 4=100
Nigeria (GP) 59 18 41 30 10 20 12=101
Nigeria (Christians) 68 26 42 17 6 11 15=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 48 9 39 45 14 31 7=100
China 54 8 46 26 3 23 20=100
May, 2005 58 9 49 32 6 26 11=101
Japan 78 13 65 18 1 17 5=101
e. France
United States 52 15 37 30 12 18 19=101
May, 2005 46 11 35 33 14 19 21=100
March, 2004 33 8 25 49 24 25 18=100
May, 2003 29 8 21 60 36 24 11=100
February, 2002 79 23 56 16 3 13 5=100
Great Britain 59 14 45 32 11 21 9=100
May, 2005 71 18 53 22 7 15 7=100
France 68 13 55 31 7 24 0=99
May, 2005 74 20 54 26 7 19 0=100
Germany 72 10 62 22 3 19 6=100
May, 2005 78 12 66 13 3 10 9=100
Summer, 2002 82 14 68 11 1 10 7=100
Spain 66 13 53 27 6 21 7=100
May, 2005 74 25 49 15 3 12 11=100
Russia 74 21 53 15 3 12 12=101
May, 2005 83 22 61 6 1 5 11=100
Egypt 60 27 33 36 15 21 5=101
Turkey 18 3 15 61 46 15 21=100
May, 2005 30 7 23 51 35 16 19=100
Indonesia 52 8 44 30 6 24 17=99
May, 2005 68 15 53 15 2 13 17=100
India 46 10 36 31 15 16 23=100
May, 2005 55 16 39 14 5 9 31=100
Pakistan 25 5 20 24 12 12 50=99
May, 2005 32 10 22 26 14 12 42=100



Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

Jordan 46 9 37 53 21 32 1=100
May, 2005 50 9 41 49 23 26 1=100
Nigeria (GP) 59 16 43 28 8 20 13=100
Nigeria (Christians) 65 22 43 18 5 13 17=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 52 8 44 41 13 28 8=101
China 59 12 47 22 2 20 19=100
May, 2005 65 11 54 25 6 19 11=101
Japan 72 7 65 24 2 22 4=100
f. Japan
United States 66 22 44 14 5 9 21=101
May, 2005 63 17 46 16 5 11 21=100
August, 1998 62 9 53 23 8 15 15=100
Great Britain 68 15 53 9 3 6 24=101
May, 2005 69 14 55 11 3 8 20=100
France 83 13 70 17 5 12 *=100
May, 2005 76 10 66 23 6 17 1=100
Germany 70 10 60 14 2 12 16=100
May, 2005 64 9 55 18 2 16 18=100
Spain 65 14 51 18 5 13 17=100
May, 2005 66 22 44 12 3 9 22=100
Russia 73 24 49 17 5 12 10=100
May, 2005 75 23 52 16 3 13 10=101
Egypt 63 22 41 31 13 18 5=99
Turkey 46 15 31 32 24 8 22=100
May, 2005 55 21 34 26 18 8 19=100
Indonesia 78 22 56 16 3 13 6=100
May, 2005 85 32 53 11 2 9 4=100
India 60 23 37 25 11 14 16=101
May, 2005 66 28 38 11 4 7 23=100
Pakistan 43 18 25 16 8 8 41=100
May, 2005 49 21 28 18 10 8 32=99
Jordan 46 7 39 50 13 37 4=100
May, 2005 46 11 35 49 21 28 6=101
Nigeria (GP) 64 18 46 26 7 19 10=100
Nigeria (Christians) 69 25 44 17 6 11 14=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 58 10 48 37 9 28 5=100
China 21 2 19 70 29 41 10=101
May, 2005 17 3 14 76 43 33 7=100
Japan 77 27 50 22 2 20 1=100



Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

j. Iran
United States 25 8 17 57 31 26 19=101
Feb., 2006* 7 1 6 86 46 40 7=100
Feb., 2004 17 3 14 77 31 46 6=100
March, 2003 13 2 11 79 31 48 8=100
Feb., 2002 11 2 9 84 38 46 5=100
August, 1998 11 1 10 75 40 35 14=100
March, 1996 6 1 5 84 46 38 10=100
Aug., 1991 13 1 12 79 35 44 9=100
Aug., 1989 5 1 4 89 62 27 6=100
Great Britain 34 3 31 39 15 24 28=101
France 22 1 21 77 30 47 *=99
Germany 12 1 11 82 32 50 6=100
Spain 23 3 20 66 32 34 11=100
Russia 43 10 33 38 9 29 20=101
Egypt 59 13 46 39 9 30 1=99
Turkey 53 18 35 35 20 15 12=100
Indonesia 77 22 55 16 2 14 7=100
India 31 7 24 49 29 20 20=100
Pakistan 72 41 31 10 4 6 18=100
Jordan 49 12 37 51 18 33 1=101
Nigeria (GP) 43 19 24 44 25 19 14=101
Nigeria (Christians) 10 2 8 70 46 24 20=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 78 38 40 17 4 13 5=100
China 26 2 24 48 8 40 26=100
Japan 24 3 21 68 15 53 8=100
k. The United Nations
United States 51 15 36 38 19 19 11=100
Late October, 2005 48 9 39 39 15 24 13=100
March, 2004 55 14 41 35 15 20 10=100
Early Sept., 2001 77 23 54 18 6 12 5=100
Aug., 1999 76 19 57 19 5 14 5=100
June, 1999 70 19 51 23 7 16 7=100
Early Sept., 1998 69 14 55 23 7 16 8=100
Sept., 1997 64 11 53 28 9 19 8=100
Feb., 1996 65 19 46 29 9 20 6=100
June, 1995 67 14 53 28 8 20 5=100
Feb., 1995 62 13 49 26 8 18 12=100
July, 1994 76 21 55 19 5 14 5=100
May, 1993 73 21 52 17 4 13 10=100
May, 1990 70 15 55 19 6 13 11=100
Great Britain (GP) 65 16 49 23 8 15 11=99
March, 2004 74 22 52 18 4 14 7=99
Great Britain (Muslims) 38 9 29 47 27 20 16=101
4 The 1989, 1991, and 2002-2006 trends from Gallup.



Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

France 72 10 62 28 8 20 *=100
March, 2004 67 10 57 30 6 24 3=100
Germany 68 13 55 25 4 21 7=100
March, 2004 71 21 50 23 3 20 6=100
1991 83 21 62 10 3 7 7=100
Spain 60 11 49 30 8 22 10=100
Russia 49 11 38 29 9 20 22=100
March, 2004 60 13 47 18 5 13 21=99
1991 80 21 59 4 1 3 16=100
Egypt 49 11 38 51 24 27 *=100
Turkey 29 5 24 51 32 19 20=100
March, 2004 51 13 38 35 19 16 14=100
Indonesia 78 30 48 18 2 16 4=100
India 39 9 30 35 19 16 26=100
Pakistan 42 18 24 22 11 11 36=100
March, 2004 35 9 26 27 17 10 38=100
Jordan 30 6 24 69 36 33 1=100
March, 2004 21 6 15 73 47 26 6=100
Nigeria (GP) 68 24 44 26 7 19 7=101
Nigeria (Christians) 82 33 49 10 4 6 8=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 53 14 39 44 10 34 4=101
China 53 8 45 25 3 22 22=100
Japan 56 8 48 36 5 31 7=99

10



Which of the following phrases comes closer to describing your view? | favor the U.S.-led efforts
to fight terrorism, OR | oppose the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism.

Don’t know/

Favor Oppose Refused

United States 73 19 8=100
May, 2005 76 18 6=100
March, 2004 81 13 6=100
Summer, 2002 89 8 3=100
Great Britain 49 42 10=101
May, 2005 51 40 9=100
March, 2004 63 30 7=100
May, 2003 63 30 7=100
Summer, 2002 69 23 8=100
France 43 57 1=101
May, 2005 51 48 1=100
March, 2004 50 47 3=100
May, 2003 60 39 1=100
Summer, 2002 75 23 3=101
Germany 47 50 3=100
May, 2005 50 45 5=100
March, 2004 55 43 2=100
May, 2003 60 35 5=100
Summer, 2002 70 25 5=100
Spain 19 76 5=100
May, 2005 26 67 7=100
May, 2003 63 32 5=100
Russia 52 35 13=100
May, 2005 55 34 11=100
March, 2004 73 20 7=100
May, 2003 51 28 21=100
Summer, 2002 73 16 11=100
Egypt 10 82 8=100
Turkey 14 77 9=100
May, 2005 17 71 12=100
March, 2004 37 56 7=100
May, 2003 22 71 7=100
Summer, 2002 30 58 12=100
Indonesia 39 57 4=100
May, 2005 50 42 8=100
May, 2003 23 72 5=100
Summer, 2002 31 64 5=100
India 65 30 5=100
May, 2005 52 41 7=100
Summer, 2002 65 10 25=100
Pakistan 30 50 19=99
May, 2005 22 52 26=100
March, 2004 16 60 25=101
May, 2003 16 74 10=100
Summer, 2002 20 45 35=100

11



Q.3 CONTINUED... Don’t know/

Favor Oppose Refused
Jordan 16 74 11=100
May, 2005 12 86 1=99
March, 2004 12 78 10=100
May, 2003 2 97 1=100
Summer, 2002 13 85 2=100
Nigeria (GP) 49 47 4=100
May, 2003 60 36 4=100
Nigeria (Christians) 77 19 4=100
May, 2003 87 11 2=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 19 77 3=99
May, 2003 36 59 5=100
China 19 63 18=100
Japan 26 72 2=100
Summer, 2002 61 32 7=100

Q.4 THROUGH Q.39 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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ASK ALL:

Q.40  Now I’m going to read a list of political leaders. For each, tell me how much confidence you
have in each leader to do the right thing regarding world affairs— a lot of confidence,
some confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all?®

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/
confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
a. French President Jacques Chirac

United States 3 28 23 24 23=101
May, 2005 3 32 25 21 19=100
May, 2003 3 23 28 33 13=100
Great Britain 5 32 28 29 6=100
May, 2005 5 43 27 17 8=100
May, 2003 6 24 27 39 4=100
France 14 42 25 19 0=100
May, 2005 13 52 21 14 *=100
May, 2003 21 54 14 10 *=09
August, 2001 16 50 23 9 2=100
Germany 14 53 22 8 3=100
May, 2005 24 56 11 4 5=100
May, 2003 34 50 11 3 1=99
Spain 3 23 36 25 13=99
May, 2005 4 36 36 17 7=100
May, 2003 12 39 19 22 8=100
Russia 9 35 24 8 23=99
May, 2005 10 47 17 3 24=101
May, 2003 4 38 23 7 28=100
Egypt 14 33 27 20 7=101
Turkey 1 4 7 65 23=100
May, 2005 1 9 13 53 24=100
May, 2003 2 9 13 55 20=99
Indonesia 5 25 27 9 35=101
May, 2005 4 25 26 4 41=100
May, 2003 4 32 34 12 18=100
India 5 24 13 16 41=99
May, 2005 8 22 12 8 51=101
Pakistan 3 10 9 31 47=100
May, 2005 5 7 19 29 39=99
May, 2003 4 18 6 29 43=100
Jordan 15 36 25 24 1=101
May, 2005 17 39 22 21 1=100
May, 2003 18 43 24 14 1=100

In 2001 response categories were “A great deal, a fair amount, not too much or none at all.”
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/
confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
Nigeria (GP) 9 28 22 15 26=100
May, 2003 18 27 28 13 15=101
Nigeria (Christians) 13 34 14 7 32=100
May, 2003 24 29 28 6 13=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 4 22 30 25 19=100
May, 2003 12 25 27 19 17=100
China 6 37 17 2 39=101
Japan 3 53 32 4 8=100
b. U.S. President George W. Bush
United States 22 28 19 29 2=100
May, 2005 34 28 19 17 2=100
May, 2003 49 29 11 9 2=100
Great Britain 4 26 26 42 2=100
May, 2005 9 29 27 33 2=100
May, 2003 16 35 25 22 1=99
August, 2001 4 26 36 28 6=100
France 2 13 23 62 0=100
May, 2005 5 20 27 48 *=100
May, 2003 3 17 28 51 *=99
August, 2001 2 18 43 32 5=100
Germany 3 22 26 46 2=99
May, 2005 8 22 34 35 1=100
May, 2003 8 25 28 38 1=100
August, 2001 3 48 27 19 3=100
Spain 2 5 19 71 3=100
May, 2005 4 14 33 47 2=100
May, 2003 9 17 15 56 4=101
Russia 5 16 33 32 14=100
May, 2005 4 24 40 17 16=101
May, 2003 1 7 27 54 11=100
Egypt 1 7 21 70 1=100
Turkey * 3 4 80 14=101
May, 2005 2 6 8 75 9=100
May, 2003 1 7 8 80 4=100
Indonesia 4 16 35 39 6=100
May, 2005 3 17 48 25 7=100
May, 2003 2 6 27 63 2=100
India 14 42 16 19 9=100
May, 2005 20 34 19 12 15=100
Pakistan 1 9 11 54 27=102
May, 2005 2 8 19 47 23=99
May, 2003 1 4 3 81 11=100
Jordan * 7 29 64 *=100
May, 2005 * 1 25 75 0=101
May, 2003 * 1 3 96 0=100

14



Q.40 CONTINUED...

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/
confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
Nigeria (GP) 26 26 22 22 4=100
May, 2003 31 19 15 32 3=100
Nigeria (Christians) 45 37 9 4 6=101
May, 2003 52 24 13 8 3=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 6 13 36 43 2=100
May, 2003 13 15 17 54 2=101
China 6 28 29 8 29=100
Japan 5 27 43 25 1=101
c. British Prime Minister Tony Blair
United States 25 41 13 8 13=100
May, 2005 29 44 11 7 9=100
May, 2003 51 32 4 5 8=100
Great Britain 11 47 20 20 1=99
May, 2005 20 40 20 20 1=101
May, 2003 28 43 15 13 1=100
August, 2001 14 46 23 16 1=100
France 5 39 33 23 0=100
May, 2005 8 42 32 18 *=100
May, 2003 3 37 33 26 *=09
Germany 8 43 32 13 3=99
May, 2005 9 43 31 13 4=100
May, 2003 10 44 30 14 2=100
Spain 2 17 33 41 6=99
May, 2005 4 24 42 26 4=100
May, 2003 11 32 18 33 6=100
Russia 5 26 29 13 27=100
May, 2005 5 32 29 7 27=100
May, 2003 1 16 21 30 33=101
Egypt 1 5 26 66 2=100
Turkey * 7 6 68 19=100
May, 2005 2 12 12 56 18=100
May, 2003 1 8 8 73 9=99
Indonesia 4 19 37 24 16=100
May, 2005 4 23 32 12 30=101
May, 2003 1 10 35 45 8=99
India 10 31 17 19 23=100
May, 2005 15 32 14 11 28=100
Pakistan 1 5 12 44 38=100
May, 2005 2 5 20 37 35=99
May, 2003 1 5 3 70 21=100
Jordan * 4 38 57 1=100
May, 2005 * 3 32 64 1=100
May, 2003 * 1 9 90 0=100
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/
confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
Nigeria (GP) 18 28 24 19 11=100
May, 2003 26 24 20 25 6=101
Nigeria (Christians) 30 40 12 3 15=100
May, 2003 41 32 18 4 5=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 5 14 38 38 5=100
May, 2003 12 16 22 44 6=100
China 4 30 26 4 35=99
Japan 6 52 33 5 4=100
e. Russian President Vladimir Putin

United States 3 30 26 19 22=100
May, 2003 2 38 28 19 13=100
Great Britain 3 30 27 24 16=100
May, 2003 10 43 23 13 10=99
August, 2001 1 25 35 22 17=100
France 2 22 34 43 1=102
May, 2003 5 43 27 25 1=101
August, 2001 2 12 39 38 9=100
Germany 5 45 29 17 4=100
May, 2003 24 51 18 6 1=100
August, 2001 4 37 31 24 4=100
Spain 1 9 31 46 13=100
May, 2003 5 26 24 33 13=101
Russia 27 48 13 4 8=100

May, 2003 28 48 19 3 1=99
Egypt 1 18 47 25 9=100
Turkey 1 8 6 62 22=99
Indonesia 2 19 29 11 38=99
India 11 25 14 14 36=100
Pakistan 1 6 11 31 51=100
Jordan 2 12 45 33 8=100
Nigeria (GP) 4 22 28 16 29=99
May, 2003 11 27 29 12 21=100
Nigeria (Christians) 6 23 23 12 36=100
May, 2003 13 28 32 8 19=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 3 21 34 21 21=100
May, 2003 9 25 26 17 23=100
China 13 37 16 2 32=100
Japan 2 38 44 11 5=100
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/
confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
f. German Chancellor Angela Merkel
United States 5 33 14 11 39=102
Great Britain 6 45 15 11 23=100
France 12 68 12 7 1=100
Germany 34 43 13 9 1=100
Spain 5 32 19 19 25=100
Russia 9 31 18 5 37=100
Turkey 1 10 6 58 25=100
g. Iranian President Mahmoud Ahmadinejad
Great Britain 2 14 21 39 24=100
France * 11 28 57 4=100
Germany * 11 18 60 10=100
Spain 1 3 16 53 27=100
Russia 3 12 26 18 42=101
Egypt 5 21 42 25 7=100
Turkey 6 19 8 41 26=100
Indonesia 9 39 19 4 29=100
Pakistan 15 17 8 17 44=101
Jordan 4 18 43 27 9=101
Nigeria (GP) 13 27 16 21 23=100
Nigeria (Christians) 2 11 20 34 33=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 25 44 13 7 11=100
h. Pakistani President Pervez Musharraf
ASK OF ALL:
Egypt 3 21 35 33 9=101
Turkey 13 24 7 29 27=100
Indonesia 7 33 20 4 36=100
India 4 18 19 49 10=100
Pakistan 43 30 7 14 7=101
Jordan 3 26 40 25 6=100
Nigeria (GP) 8 23 25 18 26=100
Nigeria (Christians) 3 12 25 24 36=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 13 35 26 12 14=100
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

i Egyptian President Hosni Mubarak

ASKED OF ALL:
Egypt
Turkey
Indonesia
Pakistan
Jordan
Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/

confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
49 37 11 3 1=101
9 24 8 32 28=101
11 42 19 5 23=100
9 17 8 18 48=100
13 26 41 18 3=101
10 30 24 12 24=100
6 20 25 17 32=100
15 41 22 8 14=100
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Q.41

Current government in North
Korea to stability in Asia

United States
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Great Britain
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

France
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Germany
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Spain
May, 2003

Russia
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Egypt

Turkey
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Indonesia
May, 2003

India

Pakistan
May, 2003

Jordan
May, 2003

Nigeria (GP)
May, 2003

Nigeria (Christians)

May, 2003

Nigeria (Muslims)

May, 2003
China
Japan

A great
danger

34
38
21
19
31
13
16
18
10
23
37
16
21
16
10

= = =
bhowolpovo D vo

15
11
18
15
22

15
11
46

Moderate
danger

36
39
44
38
40
45
39
38
29
40
40
4
24
32
25
12
18
21
14
14
14
27
25
21
10

24
23
17
18
19
22
16
15
36
28

19

How much of a danger is the (INSERT) and world peace? A great danger, moderate danger,
small danger, or no danger at all?

Small No Don’t know/
danger dangeratall Refused
12 5 13=100
11 5 7=100
15 4 16=100
15 2 26=100
13 6 10=100
18 6 18=100
35 5 4=99
29 9 6=100
40 11 10=100
19 3 16=101
14 3 6=100
24 5 14=100
12 10 33=100
22 8 22=100
21 19 26=101
16 30 36=100
20 26 29=100
27 26 12=100
19 20 41=100
15 30 34=100
13 31 33=100
26 27 17=101
29 20 11=99
18 17 38=100
7 19 56=100
11 38 39=100
34 21 3=100
24 20 19=101
23 15 33=99
21 25 17=99
18 9 39=100
19 19 18=100
30 23 25=100
23 31 16=100
16 7 31=101
14 9 3=100



Q.41 CONTINUED...

b.

Current government in Iran to
stability in the Middle East

United States
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Great Britain
May, 2003
Nov, 2002

France
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Germany
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Spain
May, 2003

Russia
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Egypt

Turkey
May, 2003
Nov., 2002

Indonesia
May, 2003

India

Pakistan
May, 2003

Jordan
May, 2003

Nigeria (GP)
May, 2003

Nigeria (Christians)

May, 2003

Nigeria (Muslims)

May, 2003
China
Japan

A great
danger

46
26
33
34
11
24
31
11
17
51
18
24
38
11
20

12
14
16
11
14

wWh OO

=
©

15
24
20
31

17
22
29

Moderate
danger

34
45
41
36
43
44
47
37
37
34
47
40
26
31
32

20
20
19
17
20
29
18
21
12

25
10
23
17
23
19
23
15
28
41

20

Small No Don’t know/

danger dangeratall Refused
8 3 9=100
16 5 8=100
10 3 13=100
13 3 14=100
24 10 12=100
14 8 10=100
18 3 1=100
39 9 4=100
32 9 5=100
8 2 5=100
22 6 8=101
23 4 9=100
12 6 18=100
27 11 20=100
18 8 22=100
15 35 33=100
18 20 30=100
36 25 4=99
16 22 27=100
16 34 22=100
14 32 20=100
23 29 13=101
27 36 10=100
20 15 36=100
10 27 47=100
6 51 34=100
33 23 1=101
36 30 18=100
22 17 23=100
20 27 13=101
19 7 32=101
19 17 14=100
26 29 13=100
21 35 12=100
15 3 33=101
22 4 5=101



Q.41 CONTINUED...

C.

d.

American presence in lIraq to
stability in the Middle East

United States
Great Britain
France

Germany

Spain

Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

Israeli-Palestinian conflict to
stability in the Middle East

United States
Great Britain
France

Germany

Spain

Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

A great
danger

31
41
36
40
56
45
56
60
31
15

28
58
25
15

31
29

43
45
35
51
52
41
68
42
33
13
22
67
27
22
33
27
40

Moderate
danger

39
40
48
42
22
27
32
12
46
22

11
36
27
25
29
25
40

36
35
51
38
26
28
25
26
44
18
15
28
27
28
26
27
37

21

Small No Don’t know/

danger dangeratall Refused
14 9 7=100
11 3 5=100
14 2 0=100
13 3 2=100
7 4 11=100
11 3 15=101
9 3 1=101
4 4 20=100
12 5 6=100
17 14 32=100
9 8 45=101
5 1 *=100
23 10 15=100
24 16 20=100
22 5 7=100
9 4 31=100
21 6 4=100
8 3 10=100
10 1 9=100
12 2 0=100
7 1 4=101
7 2 14=101
9 5 17=100
5 2 1=101
7 4 21=100
12 5 6=100
17 14 38=100
9 8 46=100
5 1 0=101
21 6 19=100
16 9 25=100
26 5 10=100
9 3 34=100
14 3 6=100



ASK ALL:
Q.42  Now I will read a list of some things that have happened in the world recently. For each one,
please tell me if you’ve heard of it or not. The first is [INSERT ITEM]. Have you heard of it or not?

Heard  Never heard Don’t know/
of it of it Refused
a. The dispute about Iran’s
nuclear program
United States 83 17 *=100
Great Britain 84 16 1=101
France 82 18 0=100
Germany 91 9 0=100
Spain 73 25 2=100
Russia 69 29 2=100
Egypt 93 6 1=100
Turkey 68 29 3=100
Indonesia 55 41 4=100
India 50 38 12=100
Pakistan 37 45 18=100
Jordan 96 4 *=100
Nigeria (GP) 56 40 4=100
Nigeria (Christians) 53 41 6=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 60 37 3=100
China 37 54 9=100
Japan 83 17 0=100
b. The Hamas Party’s victory
in the Palestinian elections

United States 58 41 1=100
Great Britain 67 32 1=100
France 83 17 0=100
Germany 85 14 *=99
Spain 68 30 2=100
Russia 52 45 3=100
Egypt 98 1 1=100
Turkey 56 38 7=101
Indonesia 31 60 9=100
India 21 59 19=99
Pakistan 20 60 20=100
Jordan 97 3 *=100
Nigeria (GP) 27 66 7=100
Nigeria (Christians) 28 63 9=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 27 68 5=100
China 27 62 11=100
Japan 75 24 1=100
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Q.42 CONTINUED...

c. Reports about abuses in American run
prisons at Abu Ghraib, Guantanamo and

elsewhere

United States
Great Britain
France

Germany

Spain

Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

d. U.S. aid to Pakistan following the October

earthquake

United States
Great Britain
France

Germany

Spain

Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

Heard
of it

76
90
88
98
90
58
80
68
28
23
21
79
22
27
18
38
88

69
73
63
66
55
38
39
54
31
60
85
54
39
47
31
31
60

Never heard

23

of it

23
10
12

40
19
26
62
57
56
21
71
65
77
52
12

30
26
37
31
43
58
60
41
60
29

45
55
46
64
59
40

Don’t know/
Refused

1=100
0=100
0=100
0=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
6=100
10=100
20=100
24=101
*=100
7=100
8=100
5=100
9=99
*=100

1=100
1=100
0=100
2=99
2=100
4=100
2=101
5=100
9=100
11=100
6=100
1=100
6=100
7=100
5=100
10=100
*=100



Q.42 CONTINUED...

e.

The disease called bird flu found in many

countries around the world

United States
Great Britain
France

Germany

Spain

Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

The environmental problem of

global warming

United States
Great Britain
France

Germany

Spain

Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

Heard
of it

92
97
100
100
99
98
96
97
99
99
82
98
98
98
99
93
99

91
100
97
95
93
80
47
75
35
57
12
48
42
57
26
78
99

Never heard

24

of it

PP AN X % WO

[y
o

P O, WNDN

Don’t know/
Refused

*=100
0=100
0=100
0=100
*=100
1=101
0=100
1=99
*=100
1=100
8=100
*=100
0=100
0=101
0=100
2=100
0=100

*=100
0=101
0=100
*=100
1=100
3=100
2=100
3=100
8=100
9=100
28=100
5=100
4=100
5=100
3=100
4=101
0=100



Q.42 CONTINUED... Heard  Never heard Don’t know/

of it of it Refused
g. The debate over an Arab-owned
company possibly running US ports

Egypt 45 53 2=100
Turkey 24 69 7=100
Indonesia 10 78 12=100
Pakistan 8 63 29=100
Jordan 36 59 5=100
Nigeria (GP) 20 74 6=100
Nigeria (Christians) 25 68 7=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 15 81 5=101

ASK IF HEARD OF DEBATE OVER ARAB RUN PORTS (Q42g=1):
Q.43 Do you think that American opposition to a Dubai company managing several U.S. ports reflects
reasonable concerns about terrorism or does it reflect prejudice against Arabs?®

Reasonable Prejudice Other  Don’t know/
concerns  against Arabs (VOL) Refused (N)
Egypt 13 69 18 *=100 (N=414)
Turkey 26 64 1 9=100 (N=246)
Indonesia 38 58 0 4=100 (N=109)
Pakistan 15 63 0 22=100 (N=133)
Jordan 23 72 2 3=100 (N=365)
Nigeria (GP) 51 40 1 9=101 (N=199)
Nigeria (Christians) 66 26 1 8=101 (N=128)

Due to the small sample size data are not reported for Nigerian Muslims.
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ASK ALL:
Q.44  Overall, do you think the war with Iraq that removed Saddam Hussein from power made the world
a safer place or a more dangerous place?

Safer More dangerous No change Don’t know/
place place (VoL) Refused
United States 51 37 4 8=100
May, 2005 49 40 5 6=100
Great Britain 30 60 4 7=101
May, 2005 39 47 8 6=100
France 20 76 3 1=100
May, 2005 23 70 6 2=101
Germany 21 66 7 6=100
May, 2005 28 58 9 6=101
Spain 7 68 17 8=100
May, 2005 13 68 14 5=100
Russia 17 44 25 14=100
May, 2005 17 49 24 10=100
Egypt 10 70 15 5=100
Turkey 8 70 9 13=100
May, 2005 14 59 14 13=100
Indonesia 12 54 27 7=100
May, 2005 13 50 24 13=100
Pakistan 11 52 6 31=100
May, 2005 9 53 11 27=100
India 41 34 12 13=100
May, 2005 45 26 15 14=100
Jordan 16 74 10 *=100
May, 2005 26 66 7 1=100
Nigeria (GP) 41 32 16 12=101
Nigeria (Christians) 53 19 14 14=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 27 46 19 8=100
China 8 44 14 34=100
May, 2005 8 57 19 16=100
Japan 26 61 5 8=100

ASK ALL:

Q.45  Regardless of what you think about the original decision to use military force in Iraqg, do you now
believe that efforts to establish a stable democratic government in Iraq will definitely succeed,
probably succeed, probably fail, or definitely fail?

Definitely ~ Probably ~ Probably  Definitely Don’t know/

succeed succeed fail fail Refused

United States 9 45 31 8 7=100
March, 2006 10 39 33 10 8=100
February, 2006 16 39 28 11 6=100
January, 2006 14 42 26 8 10=100
December, 2005 16 41 28 9 6=100
Late Oct, 2005 12 44 29 8 7=100
July, 2005 17 43 25 8 7=100
Great Britain 2 50 35 8 5=100
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Q.45 CONTINUTED...
Definitely ~ Probably  Probably  Definitely Don’t know/

succeed succeed fail fail Refused
France 3 40 40 17 *=100
Germany 2 31 52 12 4=101
Spain 2 16 45 23 14=100
Russia 3 14 38 20 25=100
Egypt 1 31 38 25 6=101
Turkey 2 15 22 42 19=100
Indonesia 3 30 36 16 15=100
India 23 36 13 6 22=100
Pakistan 11 27 10 14 38=100
Jordan 2 32 37 29 2=102
Nigeria (GP) 23 49 12 6 10=100
Nigeria (Christian) 23 56 6 2 13=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 24 40 19 11 6=100
China 2 17 34 7 40=100
Japan 2 36 51 4 7=100

Q.46  Now thinking about the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians, which side do you sympathize
with more, Israel or the Palestinians?

Both Neither Don’t know/

Israel Palestinians (VOL) (VOL) Refused

United States 48 13 4 14 21=100
March, 2004 46 12 8 15 19=99
Mid-July, 2003 41 13 8 18 20=100
April, 2002 41 13 6 21 19=100
Mid-Oct., 2001 47 10 8 18 17=100
Early Sept., 2001 40 17 6 23 14=100
Sept. 1997 48 13 5 16 18=100
Sept. 1993 45 21 3 18 12=100
Chicago CFR 1990 34 13 7 26 20=100
Chicago CFR 1978 38 12 8 15 13=100
Great Britain 24 29 5 22 19=99
March, 2004 22 28 15 18 17=100
April, 2002 17 28 11 23 21=100
France 38 38 9 12 4=101
March, 2004 20 28 11 30 11=100
April, 2002 19 36 8 25 12=100
Germany 37 18 4 31 11=101
March, 2004 24 24 7 32 12=99
April, 2002 24 26 4 33 13=100
Spain 9 32 16 34 9=100
Russia 21 16 12 37 14=100
March, 2004 23 14 15 34 14=100
Egypt 2 97 1 * *=100
Turkey 5 63 2 16 14=100
March, 2004 6 63 4 16 11=100
Indonesia 4 72 5 12 7=100
India 20 22 19 11 27=99
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Q.46 CONTINUED... Both Neither Don’t know/

Israel Palestinians (VOL) (VOL) Refused
Pakistan 6 59 7 6 23=101
March, 2004 1 81 1 2 14=99
Jordan 1 97 1 1 *=100
March, 2004 1 93 * 4 2=100
Nigeria (GP) 29 35 18 6 12=100
Nigeria (Christians) 47 12 16 10 15=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 10 61 19 2 8=100
China 7 23 12 15 42=99
Japan 25 23 8 29 16=101

ASK IF HEARD ABOUT HAMAS WINNING THE ELECTION (Q42b=1):
Q.47 Do you think it will be good or bad for the Palestinian people that Hamas won the election in January?

Don’t know/
Good Bad Refused (\N)
United States 20 50 30=100 (N=644)
Great Britain 32 34 34=100 (N=622)
France 24 69 7=100 (N=748)
Germany 11 71 17=99 (N=719)
Spain 28 47 25=100 (N=705)
Russia 24 32 44=100 (N=518)
Egypt 76 13 11=100 (N=918)
Turkey 44 23 33=100 (N=567)
Indonesia 61 23 16=100 (N=310)
India 48 30 22=100 (N=452)
Pakistan 87 4 9=100 (N=303)
Jordan 68 16 16=100 (N=969)
Nigeria (GP) 47 39 14=100 (N=273)
Nigeria (Christians) 31 55 14=100 (N=145)
Nigeria (Muslims) 64 21 15=100 (N=126)
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ASK IF HEARD ABOUT HAMAS WINNING THE ELECTION (Q42b=1):
Q.48 Do you think that Hamas winning the election will be helpful or harmful to a FAIR settlement
of the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians?

Don’t know/
Helpful Harmful Refused (N)
United States 15 57 28=100 (N=644)
Great Britain 24 50 26=100 (N=622)
France 27 70 3=100 (N=748)
Germany 18 67 14=99 (N=719)
Spain 23 52 25=100 (N=705)
Russia 25 41 34=100 (N=518)
Egypt 66 20 15=101 (N=918)
Turkey 31 34 35=100 (N=567)
Indonesia 57 27 16=100 (N=310)
India 42 37 21=100 (N=452)
Pakistan 77 8 15=100 (N=303)
Jordan 57 22 21=100 (N=969)
Nigeria (GP) 41 42 17=100 (N=273)
Nigeria (Christians) 30 56 14=100 (N=145)
Nigeria (Muslims) 53 27 20=100 (N=126)

ASK ALL:
Q.49  Should countries that now do not have nuclear weapons be stopped from developing them,
or don’t you think so?

Yes, should No, should  Don’t know/
be stopped not be stopped Refused

United States 74 19 8=101
Great Britain 77 17 7=101
France 85 15 *=100
Germany 91 7 2=100
Spain 84 10 6=100
Russia 73 19 8=100
Egypt 41 44 14=99
Turkey 58 26 16=100
Indonesia 61 30 10=101
India 51 35 14=100
Pakistan 31 50 19=100
Jordan 32 53 16=101
Nigeria (GP) 65 30 5=100
Nigeria (Christians) 74 20 6=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 55 41 4=100
China 49 22 29=100
Japan 87 10 3=100
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ASK IF HEARD ABOUT IRAN NUCLEAR CONTROVERSY (Q42a=1):
Q.50  Why do you think Iran wants to have a nuclear program to develop nuclear weapons, or
To develop nuclear energy?

Both Don’t know/

Weapons Energy (VOL) Refused (N)
United States 72 9 10 9=100 (N=864)
Great Britain 49 21 14 17=101 (N=749)
France 74 20 5 1=100 (N=740)
Germany 71 16 7 7=101 (N=814)
Spain 65 10 14 11=100 (N=716)
Russia 44 20 27 10=101 (N=688)
Egypt 30 32 28 9=99 (N=870)
Turkey 38 21 28 13=100 (N=684)
Indonesia 33 44 18 4=99 (N=563)
India 40 37 13 10=100 (N=1044)
Pakistan 26 30 23 21=100 (N=552)
Jordan 38 24 28 10=100 (N=960)
Nigeria (GP) 53 23 16 8=100 (N=559)
Nigeria (Christians) 62 11 20 7=100 (N=274)
Nigeria (Muslims) 45 34 11 10=100 (N=279)
China 36 25 19 20=100 (N=850)
Japan 72 16 8 4=100 (N=436)
ASK ALL:
Q.51  Would you favor or oppose Iran acquiring nuclear weapons?
Don’t know/

Favor Oppose Refused
United States 3 92 5=100
Great Britain 5 89 6=100
France 7 92 *=09
Germany 3 97 1=101
Russia 11 82 8=101
Egypt 44 42 14=100
Turkey 23 61 16=100
Indonesia 30 59 11=100
India 25 59 16=100
Pakistan 52 15 32=99
Jordan 45 42 12=99
Nigeria (GP) 28 66 7=101
Nigeria (Christians) 15 79 7=101
Nigeria (Muslims) 42 51 7=100
China 18 52 29=99
Japan 4 95 1=100
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ASK ALL:
Q.52  If Iran were to develop nuclear weapons, do you think they would be likely to
[INSERT ITEM, RANDOMIZE] or not? Would Iran be likely to [NEXT ITEM], or not?

Yes, No, Don’t know/
likely not likely Refused

a. Attack the U.S. or European nations

United States 63 27 10=100
February, 2006 66 26 8=100
Great Britain 48 38 14=100
France 48 52 *=100
Germany 53 44 4=101
Spain 66 21 13=100
Russia 46 38 16=100
Egypt 43 40 17=100
Turkey 48 31 22=101
Indonesia 50 36 13=99
India 36 41 24=101
Pakistan 19 40 41=100
Jordan 51 39 10=100
Nigeria (GP) 55 32 13=100
Nigeria (Christians) 60 22 18=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 49 44 7=100
China 34 38 28=100
Japan 36 56 8=100
Yes, No, Don’t know/
likely not likely Refused
b. Attack Israel
United States 74 13 13=100
February, 2006 72 16 12=100
Great Britain 53 21 27=101
France 63 36 1=100
Germany 65 26 9=100
Spain 60 22 18=100
Russia 37 40 23=100
Egypt 61 28 12=101
Turkey 51 24 25=100
Indonesia 49 34 17=100
India 35 35 30=100
Pakistan 13 45 42=100
Jordan 65 27 8=100
Nigeria (GP) 45 38 17=100
Nigeria (Christians) 54 26 21=101
Nigeria (Muslims) 36 52 12=100
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Q.52 CONTINUED...

Yes, No, Don’t know/
likely not likely Refused
China 31 36 34=101
Japan 43 46 11=100

c. Provide nuclear weapons to
terrorist organizations

United States 80 11 9=100
February, 2006 82 11 7=100
Great Britain 64 18 18=100
France 78 22 *=100
Germany 71 24 6=101
Spain 62 21 17=100
Russia 53 29 18=100
Egypt 17 67 16=100
Turkey 36 35 28=99
Indonesia 23 57 20=100
India 33 41 26=100
Pakistan 7 49 44=100
Jordan 19 65 17=101
Nigeria (GP) 49 36 15=100
Nigeria (Christians) 65 19 16=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 30 56 14=100
China 29 38 33=100
Japan 52 38 11=101

Yes, No, Don’t know/
likely not likely Refused

d. Attack another Muslim country

United States 60 27 12=99
Great Britain 40 41 19=100
France 51 48 1=100
Germany 40 55 6=101
Spain 40 41 19=100
Russia 26 54 19=99
Egypt 15 77 8=100
Turkey 29 46 25=100
Indonesia 11 79 10=100
India 24 51 26=101
Pakistan 9 51 41=101
Jordan 20 73 7=100
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Q.52 CONTINUED...

Yes, No, Don’t know/

likely not likely Refused
Nigeria (GP) 15 71 14=100
Nigeria (Christians) 21 56 23=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 8 88 4=100
China 20 43 37=100
Japan 39 50 11=100

e. Use them for defensive purposes only

United States 24 63 13=100
Great Britain 37 46 17=100
France 54 45 1=100
Germany 35 58 7=100
Spain 33 53 14=100
Russia 72 14 13=99
Egypt 57 36 7=100
Turkey 55 23 22=100
Indonesia 80 13 7=100
India 43 36 21=100
Pakistan 55 11 34=100
Jordan 67 24 9=100
Nigeria (GP) 37 53 10=100
Nigeria (Christians) 33 54 13=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 41 52 7=100
China 55 16 29=100
Japan 25 68 7=100
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ASK IF HEARD ABOUT BIRD FLU (Q42e=1):

Q.53  Asyou may know, people in several countries around the world have died from a disease known
as bird flu. How worried are you that you or someone in your family will be exposed to bird flu —
very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried or not worried at all?’

Already
Very Somewhat  Not too Notatall exposed Don’t know/
worried worried worried worried  (VOL) Refused (N)

United States 13 31 29 26 0 1=100 (N=932)
May, 2003 9 28 29 34 0 *=100

Great Britain 9 21 34 35 0 1=100 (N=490)
May, 2003 12 24 30 34 0 *=100

France 13 21 35 31 0 0=100 (N=901)
May, 2003 14 38 27 20 0 0=99

Germany 10 23 27 40 0 0=100 (N=501)
May, 2003 23 23 28 27 0 *=101

Spain 27 29 22 21 0 2=101 (N=904)
May, 2003 43 28 15 13 0 *=99

Russia 56 25 13 6 0 1=101 (N=975)
May, 2003 59 24 11 4 0 2=100

Egypt 35 46 18 * 1 0=100 (N=899)

Turkey 20 16 16 46 0 1=99 (N=987)
May, 2003 49 27 9 11 0 3=99

Indonesia 65 22 11 2 0 0=100 (N=1012)
May, 2003 50 30 14 4 0 2=100

India 57 23 9 10 * 1=100 (N=2005)

Pakistan 54 22 7 14 1 2=100 (N=1078)
May, 2003 34 25 10 20 0 11=100

Jordan 37 35 17 6 6 0=101 (N=976)
May, 2003 25 36 26 11 0 2=100

Nigeria (GP) 57 22 10 10 * 1=100 (N=983)
May, 2003 82 8 4 5 0 1=100

Nigeria (Christians) 55 21 11 12 * 1=100 (N=501)
May, 2003 86 6 2 4 0 2=100

Nigeria (Muslims) 59 24 9 8 0 *=100 (N=464)
May, 2003 78 10 5 6 0 1=100

China 23 35 27 14 * 1=100 (N=2036)

Japan 29 39 24 8 0 0=100 (N=497)

In 2003 Question: “As you may know, people in several countries in Asia and Canada have recently died from a new
disease known as Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome, or SARS. How worried are you that you or someone in your family
will be exposed to SARS - very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried or not worried at all? Asked of half sample

in United States.”

34



ASK IF HEARD ABOUT GLOBAL WARMING (Q42f=1):
Q.54  How much do you personally worry about global warming — a great deal, a fair amount, only a little,

or not at all?
A great A fair Onlya Don’t know/
deal amount little Not at all Refused (N)

United States 19 34 26 21 1=101 (N=932)
Great Britain 26 41 25 7 1=100  (N=498)
France 46 41 12 2 0=100 (N=843)
Germany 30 34 29 7 1=101 (N=486)
Spain 51 34 12 2 2=101 (N=836)
Russia 34 31 24 10 *=09  (N=803)
Egypt 24 51 20 3 1=100 (N=439)
Turkey 41 29 14 9 8=101 (N=757)
Indonesia 28 48 21 2 1=100 (N=352)
India 65 20 10 3 2=100 (N=1163)
Pakistan 31 25 32 7 52100 (N=211)
Jordan 26 40 28 6 *=100 (N=479)
Nigeria (GP) 45 33 16 4 2=100 (N=420)
Nigeria (Christians) 45 33 16 4 2=100 (N=294)
Nigeria (Muslims) 47 31 16 4 2=100 (N=121)
China 20 41 29 8 2=100 (N=1698)
Japan 66 27 6 1 0=100 (N=495)
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